

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INTERESTED HEALTHCARE
PROVIDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

SCOTT D. STEIN
BRENN A. JENNY
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

PAUL E. KALB, M.D.*
WILLIAM A. SARRAILLE
BRIAN P. MORRISSEY
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
NICHOLAS J. GILES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
pkalb@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 26, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION THEO- RY EXPOSES HEALTHCARE PROVID- ERS TO EXTRAORDINARY LEGAL RISKS	8
II. THE IMPLIED CERTIFICATION THEO- RY IS UNJUSTIFIABLY BROAD.....	14
III. THE FCA’S “MATERIALITY” AND “SCI- ENTER” REQUIREMENTS DO NOT AD- EQUATELY PROTECT PROVIDERS FROM IMPLIED CERTIFICATION’S EX- CESSIVELY BROAD REACH.....	22
IV. THE FCA SHOULD BE INTERPRETED AS INTENDED— <i>I.E.</i> , TO REQUIRE A CLAIM THAT IS ACTUALLY FALSE OR FRAUDULENT	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	14
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	5, 16
<i>In re Cardiac Devices Qui Tam Litig.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 318 (D. Conn. 2004).....	11
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	17, 25, 30
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Herweg v. Ray</i> , 455 U.S. 265 (1982)	8, 22
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	14, 19, 23
<i>New York v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	28
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>United States v. Amsurg Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02218-TLN, 2014 WL 7336671 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 24, 2014)	32
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Cieszyski v. LifeWatch Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-4052, 2015 WL 6153937 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2015)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Hobbs v. Medquest Assocs., Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2013)18	17
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968)	33
<i>United States ex rel. Saldivar v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-1614-AT, 2015 WL 7293156 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 30, 2015), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-15497 (11th Cir. Dec. 8, 2015)	27
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 84 U.S.L.W. 3349 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2015)(No. 15-729)	14, 32
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3905 (U.S.	22
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Renal Care Grp., Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Fraud Enforcement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617..	24
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3729(b).....	24, 26
§ 3730(b).....	18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 263a.....	9
§ 1320a-7b(g).....	6, 30
§ 1395cc(b)(2).....	18
§ 1395nn.....	13
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	21
42 C.F.R. § 413.241.....	9
§ 482.11.....	11
§ 488.28.....	19
§ 488.604.....	10
§ 488.606.....	10
§§ 493.1800-1850.....	10
§ 494.20.....	11
§§ 494.30–130.....	9
§ 494.140.....	9
§ 494.170.....	9
Subpart C.....	11
Final Rule, Medicare and State Health Care Programs: Fraud and Abuse, 56 Fed. Reg. 35,952 (July 29, 1991).....	12
Final Rule, Clarification of the Initial OIG Safe Harbor Provisions Under the Anti- Kickback Statute, 64 Fed. Reg. 63,518 (Nov. 19, 1999).....	12
Final Rule, Revisions to Payment Policies Under the Physician Fee Schedule and Other Revisions to Part B for CY 2016, 80 Fed. Reg. 70,886 (Nov. 16, 2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
John T. Boese, <i>The Past, Present, and Future of “Materiality” Under the False Claims Act</i> , 3 S.L. Univ. J. Health Law & Pol’y 291 (2010)	24
John T. Boese & Beth C. McClain, <i>Why Thompson Is Wrong: Misuse of the False Claims Act</i> , 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1 (1999).....	22
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Private Enforcement’s Pathways: Lessons from Qui Tam Litigation</i> , 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1913 (2014).....	20
Steven Harrison et. al., <i>Health Care Fraud</i> , 52 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1223 (2015)	19
Victoria E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, <i>Carrots and Sticks: Placing Rewards As Well As Punishment in Regulatory and Tort Law</i> , 51 Harv. J. Legis. 315 (2014).....	8
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 952 (1863).....	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Chronology of CLIA Related Documents in the Federal Register & Code of Federal Regulations</i> , http://wwwn.cdc.gov/clia/Regulatory/Chronology.aspx	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
CMS, <i>End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Program Interpretive Guidance</i> (Oct. 3, 2008), https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Provider-Enrollment-and-Certification/SurveyCertificationGenInfo/downloads/SCletter09-01.pdf	11
CMS, Form 1500, https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/CMS-Forms/CMS-Forms/Downloads/CMS1500.pdf	31
CMS, <i>State Operations Manual Chapter 6 - Special Procedures for Laboratories and Appendix C - Survey Procedures and Interpretive Guidelines for Laboratories and Laboratory Services</i> (May 29, 2015), https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/legislation/clia/downloads/app-c_survey-procedures-igs-for-labs-labs-svcs-final.pdf	9
Remarks of Leslie R. Caldwell, Assistant Att’y Gen. of the U.S. (Sept. 17, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/remarks-assistant-attorney-general-criminal-division-leslie-r-caldwell-taxpayers-against	20
Remarks of Stuart F. Delery, Acting Att’y Gen. of the U.S. (June 7, 2012), http://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/acting-assistant-attorney-general-stuart-f-delery-speaks-american-bar-association-s-ninth	19
Robert Salcido, <i>DOJ Must Reevaluate Use of False Claims Act In Medicare Disputes</i> , Wash. Legal Found. (Jan. 7, 2000), http://goo.gl/YyZTdS	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Memorandum from Sally Quillian Yates, Deputy Att’y Gen. of the U.S. (Sept. 9, 2015), http://www.justice.gov/dag/file/ 769036/download	20
Letter from Ronald Weich, Assistant Att’y Gen. and Jim Esquea, Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. to Sen. Charles E. Grassley (Jan. 24, 2011), http://www.taf.org/DOJ-HHS-joint-letter- to-Grassley.pdf	20
